

2020-1441

United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

MOBILITY WORKX, LLC,
Appellant,

v.

UNIFIED PATENTS, LLC,
Appellee,

ANDREI IANCU, UNDERSECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES
PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,
Intervenor.

Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,
Patent Trial and Appeal Board in Inter Partes Review No. IPR2018-01150.

**MOBILITY'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO COURT'S JUNE 23
ORDER CONCERNING UNITED STATES V. ARTHREX**

David A. Randall

Counsel of Record

HACKLER DAGHIGHIAN

MARTINO & NOVAK P.C.

10900 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 300

Los Angeles, CA 90024

Telephone: (310) 887- 1333

Email: dave@hdmnlaw.com

Michael Machat

MACHAT & ASSOCIATES, PC

8730 W Sunset Blvd Ste 250

West Hollywood, CA 90069-2281

Telephone: (310) 860-1833

Email: michael@machatlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant MOBILITY WORKX, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>ARTHREX</i> CONFIRMS THAT THE PTAB DECISION IN THIS CASE WAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DECIDED AND NO FINAL DETERMINATION WAS ISSUED WITHIN THE STATUTORILY MANDATED TIME PERIOD	1
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IF REMANDED, THE PTO SHOULD ALLOW FURTHER DEVELOPMENT OF THE RECORD ON THE DUE PROCESS CHALLENGE.....	3
III. THERE APPEAR TO BE SIGNIFICANT QUESTIONS ABOUT HOW THE PTO CAN LAWFULLY IMPLEMENT THE <i>ARTHREX</i> DECISION UNDER CURRENT CIRCUMSTANCES	5
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arthrex v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Customedia Techs., LLC v. Dish Network Corp.</i> , 941 F.3d 1174 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Dell Inc. v. Accelaron, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1293, 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Windy City Innovations, LLC</i> , 953 F.3d 1313, 1342-43 (Fed. Cir. 2020) ...	6
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms</i> , 920 F.3d 1, 11 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	6
<i>LM-M v. Cuccinelli</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 1, 36 (D.D.C. 2020)	6
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929, 938 (2017)	6
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	3
<i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970, 2021 WL 2519433 (June 21, 2021).....	1, 2, 4, 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3)	6
35 U.S.C. § 102.....	2
35 U.S.C. § 103.....	2
35 U.S.C. § 314(a)(4)	6
35 U.S.C. § 316(a)(11)	1, 2, 3, 7
35 U.S.C. § 318(b).....	1, 2
